IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

1

## TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.1258/2023

**DUDEKULA BASHA & ORS.** 

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

SHAIK JEELANI BASHA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

T.P.(C) No. 2482/2023

ORDER

### TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.1258/2023

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

None appears for the respondent despite service.

On perusal of the records, we consider it appropriate to transfer MVOP No.598/2021 pending before the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, Nellore, Andhra Pradesh, titled as Shaik Jeelani Basha & Anr, v. S. Rajesh Kumar Jain & Ors.to the Court of II Additional Senior Civil Judge cum MACT-XI, Bellari, Karnataka.

Records shall be sent by the Court where proceedings are pending to the transferee Court promptly and without any delay.

The Transfer Petition stands allowed in the aforesaid terms.

# T.P.(C) No.2482/2023

In view of the Transfer Petition (C)
No.1258/2023 being allowed, the present Transfer
Petition is dismissed.

[SUDHANSHU DHULIA]

NEW DELHI; DECEMBER 11, 2023. ITEM NO.8 COURT NO.2 SECTION XII-A

#### SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1258/2023

**DUDEKULA BASHA & ORS.** 

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

SHAIK JEELANI BASHA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 85650/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 235662/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

**DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES** 

WITH

T.P.(C) No. 2482/2023 (IV-A)

FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 192944/2023

Date: 11-12-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sumanth Nookala, AOR

Mr. B Prathap, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sumanth Nookala, AOR

Mr. B Prathap, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1258/2023

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications stand disposed of.

#### T.P.(C) No. 2482/2023

The Transfer Petition is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application stands disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)

(POONAM VAID)

ASTT. REGISTRAR CUM PS

COURT MASTER (NSH)

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]